ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance to repeal Ordinance No. 182630, adopted on July 3, 2013, to authorize acquisition of land for the development of the St. Andrews Place Park project.

WHEREAS, on July 3, 2013, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 182630 entitled "An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Los Angeles finding that the public interest and necessity require the acquisition of property located at 1138 and 1144 South St. Andrews Place"; and

WHEREAS, it has now been determined that construction of the St. Andrews Place Park is no longer supported by the neighboring community, residents and stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Recreation and Parks has decided to abandon the plans to construct the St. Andrews Place Park;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 182630 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced at the meeting of the Council of the City of Los Angeles <u>SEP 2 4 2013</u>, and was passed at its meeting of $\underbrace{\text{UCT}}_{1}$ 1 2013

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, Interim City Clerk Deputy

Approved ______

Mayor

Approved as to Form and Legality

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

By IN A. MINOR Deputy City Attorney 2013 Date

File No(s). <u>CF 11-1811</u>

M:\Real Prop_Env_Land Use\Real Property_Environment\John Minor\St. Andrews Place Park\Ordinance Repealing 182630.doc

DECLARATION OF POSTING ORDINANCE

I, MARIA VIZCARRA, state as follows: I am, and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a Deputy City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, California.

Ordinance No. 182744 – Repealing Ordinance 182630, adopted on July 3, 2013, to authorize acquisition of land for the development of the St. Andrews Place Park project - a copy of which is hereto attached, was finally adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on October 1, 2013, and under the direction of said City Council and the City Clerk, pursuant to Section 251 of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and Ordinance No. 172959, on October 11, 2013 I posted a true copy of said ordinance at each of the three public places located in the City of Los Angeles, California, as follows: 1) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; 2) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; 3) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Copies of said ordinance were posted conspicuously beginning on October 11, 2013 and will be continuously posted for ten or more days.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this <u>11th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2013 at Los Angeles, California.

mana Vy

Ordinance Effective Date: November 20, 2013 Rev. (2/21/06)

Council File No. 11-1811